
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Corporate Parenting Board
30 September 2015

Time 5:30 p.m. Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Christine Mills Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Carl Craney
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555046 or carl.craney@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Declarations of interest (if any) 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (1 July 2015) (Pages 5 - 10)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 
2015]

5 "This is my friend" 
[To conduct an exercise between the Members of the Corporate Parenting Board 
and the Children in Care Council]

6 Priorities identified by the Corporate Parenting Board and the Children in 
Care Council 
[To discuss and compare priorities for Looked After Children]

7 Feedback and arrangements for the next joint meeting 
[To consider the outcome of this meeting and arrangements for the next joint 
meeting scheduled for 30 March 2016]

8 Adoption Agency Interim Report (Pages 11 - 50)
[To consider a report on the work of the Adoption Service for the period April 2014 
to March 2015]

9 Performance Monitoring Data (Pages 51 - 60)
[To consider the Performance Monitoring Data for September 2015 ]

10 Exclusion of the press and public 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3

 [To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the 
grounds shown below]

Part 2 – exempt items, closed to the press and 
public

11 Councillors visits to establishments 
[To receive feedback on any visits to establishments undertaken by Councillors 
since the last meeting]





[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 1 July 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Peter O'Neill

Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Christine Mills Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Looked After Children, Wolverhampton 

Clinical Commissioning Group
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer

By Invitation
Clle Ed Ruane Coventry City Council



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)

An apology for absence had been received from Cllr Stephen Simkins.

2 Declarations of interest (if any)

No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the 
meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (11 March 2015)

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

With reference to Minute No. 4 (Matters arising) and with particular reference to 
access to the Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS), the Chair, 
Cllr Val Gibson, enquired as to the present position with regard to the request 
submitted to the Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (BCPNHST) in 
relation to access to the service. Emma Bennett, Service Director for Children and 
Young People, reported that in conjunction with the Wolverhampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group a review of services in relation to Tiers 1 – 3 including 
CAMHS was presently being undertaken, that a contract request had been submitted 
to the BCPNHST and that a detailed report would be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Board. 

Cllr Peter O’Neill commented that one of the issues faced by young people suffering 
from mental health problems was the parity of esteem given the disparity between 
mental health services for young people compared to adults. The Service Director for 
Children and Young People explained that the review would attempt to ensure that 
early intervention and assistance was available. She advised the Board on the 
system currently operated by Staffordshire County Council for Tier One and Two 
cases and of the use of an on line service commissioned from the charity, 
Barnardoes. A Tier Two service had also been developed with schools and an IT 
system which provided advice and assistance on matters including counselling, 
creative therapy and parenting courses.

With reference to Minute No. 5 (Safeguarding Service Annual Report 2013/14) Cllr 
Paula Brookfield suggested that the minute be included with the next report on the 
Safeguarding Service to act as an aide memoire to the Board on questions asked 
previously.

With reference to Minute No. 6 (Performance Monitoring – Looked After Children) 
and with particular reference to the elements pertaining to Education, Cllr Paula 
Brookfield suggested that the minute be included with the next report on the 
Education Service to act as an aide memoire to the Board on questions asked 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

previously. With reference to Minute No. 6.3, the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, enquired as 
to whether details of data relevant to the average caseload of Social Workers dealing 
with Child Protection and LAC issues was available. The Service Director, Children 
and Young People reported that work was underway on the collation of this 
information.

Resolved:
1. That an extract from the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 March 
2015 be included with future reports on the Safeguarding and Education Services to 
act as an aide memoire to the Board;
2. That a report on outstanding matters be submitted to future meetings of the Board. 
 

5 Dates and time of meetings

Resolved:
That meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board be held on the following 
dates commencing at 17:30 hours in the Civic Centre, Wolverhampton:
30 September 2015;
11 November 2015;
6 January 2016 and
30 March 2016.

6 Work Programme 2015/16

The Board considered a draft Work Programme for the 2015/16 Municipal Year.

Resolved:
That the draft Work Programme be approved.

7 Corporate Parenting Strategy and Action Plan

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer presented the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy and Action Plan for Looked After Children and Care Leavers for use across 
the Council and its partners. 

Cllr Rita Potter enquired as to the support available for Care Leavers including those 
with learning difficulties. The Corporate Parenting Officer advised that the “New 
Blongings” package had just been signed off. This was a package that had been 
evaluated nationally by Care Leavers. The Service Director for Children and Young 
People undertook to provide a report on this matter to the next meeting of the Board.

Cllr Martin Waite suggested that “the public” should be added to Priority One and that 
with regard to Priority Eight there was a need for a measurement to be included 
especially in relation to sexual health and the number of Looked After Children and 
Care Leavers accessing services. With regard to Priority Nine he suggested that 
there was also a need for a measurement on making placement changes more 
positive including, if possible, a minimum notice period to be given in cases where a 
change in placement was required. Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children, 
explained that where possible notice was given but circumstances sometimes 
dictated the need for a move at very short notice. Cllr Martin Waite acknowledged 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

this point but suggested a target for notice of planned moves could be added to the 
Strategy. The Head of Looked After Children undertook to strengthen the information 
provided to Looked After Children in relation to planned moves. The Chair, Cllr Val 
Gibson, commented that there was a long lead in time with placement moves where 
possible but that the service needed to be able to fit around the needs of the 
individual child. Any attempts to be overly prescriptive could be counter productive. 
Cllr Paula Brookfield supported this view but requested that in the event of any 
moves undertaken at short notice the Looked After Child receive a follow up visit very 
quickly. The Head of Looked After Children advised that such a visit was always 
made within 72 hours of such a move. The Corporate Parenting Officer reported that 
in the case of an out of city placement a directory of services provided by the 
relevant local authority was also provided and work was undertaken with the 
Fostering Service.  

With regard to Priority Nine, Cllr Peter O’Neill suggested that the idea of making 
placement moves more positive should be explored with the Children in Care 
Council.

Cllr Paula Brookfield referred to the dedicated link in housing for fostering services 
and enquired as to the meaning of this term. The Corporate Parenting Officer 
explained that prospective Foster Carers’ would require larger houses and that this 
needed to be factored into the allocation process.

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss queried Priority Four. The corporate Parenting Officer explained 
that as a result of placement moves the social lives of Looked After Children were 
often interrupted and that there was a need for a sense of inclusion in the company 
of children who were not in care. The opening of the Youth Zone and work with the 
Youth Council could assist with the achievement of this Priority. Cllr Julie Hodgkiss 
referred to Priority Five and the two distinct elements and queried whether the 
Looked After Childen required further information on why it was not always possible 
for contact with siblings to be maintained. The Corporate Parenting Officer reported 
on the absence of data on the number of siblings kept together or separated and that 
the intention was to make sure information on siblings was available if requested by 
a Looked After Child.

Resolved:
That subject to minor amendments and clarifications as now discussed the 
Corporate Parenting Strategy and Action Plan be approved for submission to 
the Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel for consideration and 
then to be subject to formal ratification by this Board.  

8 Performance Monitoring Data

The Service Director, Children and Young People presented the Performance Report 
for June 2015 (data as at May 2015 and provisional 2014/15 out-turn data) and 
responded to a number of queries.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted and that in future the report include a 
commentary on the number of placements in excess of 20 miles from 
Wolverhampton. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

9 Exclusion of the public and press

Exclusion of the public and press

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained 
in paragraph 1 of the Act, namely information relating to any individual.

Part 2 – items not open to the public and press

10 Councillors visits to establishments

The Head of Looked After Children reported that the Children’s Homes had now 
been de-commissioned and closed with the exception of Upper Pendeford Farm and 
Merridale Street West. The future role of Upper Pendeford Farm was currently being 
reviewed.

Cllr Paula Brookfield questioned how the Council monitored the service provided to 
Looked After Children housed in external establishments. The Service Director, 
Children and Young People explained that these establishments were subject to 
Ofsted inspections and that the Council did not use any establishments with an 
inadequate rating. In the event of such a rating being given a visit to the 
establishment would be made and an informed decision taken on future and / or 
continuing use. Cllr Ed Ruane (Coventry City Council) reported on the procedures 
operated by Coventry City Council in relation to the use of external residential 
establishments.  

Resolved:
1. That the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, undertake a visit to Upper Pendeford Farm 
and that the Head of Looked After Children make the necessary 
arrangements;
2. That the location and number of Looked After Children in residential 
accommodation be added to future Performance Monitoring reports;
3. That the COPE Team Manager / Virtual School Head be requested to 
submit a report on the academic achievements of all Looked After Children 
including the steps taken with poor achievers to a future meeting of the Board





This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 21

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to:

1. Receive, observe and provide feedback on the Wolverhampton City Council Adoption 
Service annual report.

Agenda Item No.  8

Corporate Parenting Board
30th September 2015

Report title Adoption agency interim report

Cabinet member with 
lead responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Families

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders, People

Originating service Children and Family Support

Accountable employee(s) Tel Louise Haughton 01902 553010
Email 
louise.haughton@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

The report has not been considered at any other 
meetings.



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 21

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report details the work of Wolverhampton City Council Adoption Service in the year 
April 2014 to March 2015.

1.2 The purpose of the report is to provide updated information in relation to adoption both 
nationally and locally.  It includes legislative and practice changes, and how these have 
impacted on those affected by adoption in Wolverhampton. 

2.0 Background

2.1 Adoption Reform Agenda

2.1.1 The adoption reform agenda has been on-going since the latter part of 2011 and as well 
as the introduction of new legislation three papers have been released. 

2.1.2 An action plan for adoption: tackling delay, March 2012, further action on adoption: 
finding more loving homes, January 2013 and regionalising adoption, June 2015. 

2.1.3 The adoption leadership board was launched in April 2014  

2.1.4 The Adoption Leadership Board (ALB) is a new national board with a remit to drive 
significant improvements in the performance of the adoption system in England. It has a 
particular focus on supporting and challenging the adoption system to maximise the 
likelihood that: 

I. children for whom adoption is the best way of achieving permanence are adopted 
without unnecessary delay; 

II. there are enough prospective adopters to provide homes for all the children 
approved to be adopted; and 

III. adoptions do not break down through the right adoption support being readily 
available to all people who need it.  (ALB core brief 2014)

2.1.5 The adoption Leadership board is chaired by Sir Martin Narey and it’s members include 
senior figures from the Association of Directors of Children’s Services (ADCS), the Local 
Government Association, the Consortium of Voluntary Adoption Agencies, University of 
Bristol – Hadley Centre for Adoption and Foster Care Studies and Adoption UK.

2.1.6 Following this regional adoption leadership boards were launched. More about the 
regional adoption leadership board’s role is outlined later in this report.

2.1.7 Regionalising adoption, June 2015



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 21

2.1.8 Regionalising adoption is the most recent DfE paper and outlines the government’s plans 
to reduce the number of adoption agencies across England.  It is argued that fewer 
adoption agencies would achieve more economies of scale and would allow quicker 
matching for children.  It is anticipated that local authorities will have a wider pool of 
adopters who could potentially meet the needs of a child for whom they were considering 
adoption.  

2.1.9 Wolverhampton is currently in discussions with the other agencies in the region to 
discuss how partnerships could be strengthened to meet the requirements of the 
regionalisation agenda. 

2.2 Adoption Reform Grant

2.2.1 2014/2015 saw a second round of smaller grants to local authorities to enable continued 
improvement of adoption services. The aim of the grant was to further reduce the time 
taken to place children for adoption. The timely and efficient recruitment, assessment 
and approval of more adopters were deemed to be a key element in reducing delay for 
children

2.2.2 It was again agreed by Senior Officers
[...]
g a match

294 Days

Statistical Neighbours - 242
England  - 217

A10 - Average time between a child 
entering care and moving in with 

their adoptive family (stopped at point 
of fostering for foster carers adoptions)

522 Days

Statistical Neighbours - 539
England  - 525

Single year performance (2014/15 - provisional)

A1 - 619 days with 64% of children adopted 
within timescales

A2 - 196 days
A10 - 410 days

2012/13

35
2013/14

50
2014/15

(Provisional)

52
2015/16

(So far)

17

18 13 2 58

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

T
o

ta
l N

u
m

b
e

r o
f C

h
ild

re
n

ADOPTION PIPELINE 01/09/2015

Best interest decision only Placement Order Granted but not matched Matched but not placed Placed for Adoption

Single year performance (2015/16 - as at August)

A1 - 520 days with 71% of children adopted 
within timescales

A2 - 178 days
A10 - 398 days

9 of 10 September 2015



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] Wolverhampton City Council

Corporate Parenting Board Report

Care Leavers

Care Leavers in Education, Employment and 
Training 2013/14

Wolverhampton - 31%
West Mids - 41%

Statistical Neighbours - 40%
England - 45%

Provisional 2014/15 - 43%

14

4

8

40

5

5

17

38

4

0 10 20 30 40 50

NULL

G7 - Custody

G6 - Pregnant / young mother

G5 NEET - Other Reasons

G4 NALM - Illness / Disability

P3 - Part-time Training/Employ

F3 - Full-time Training/Employ

F2 - Full-time Not Higher Ed

F1 Full-time Higher Ed

Care Leavers EET Statuses

Further Development: Work is being undertaken to re-develop care leavers reporting locally to ensure that 
cohort data is accurately reflected. This section of the report will be developed further as that work 
progresses.

10 of 10 September 2015


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (1 July 2015)
	8 Adoption Agency Interim Report
	Item 8 - Appendix - AdoptionScorecardAnalysis_2011-14 (2) (2)

	9 Performance Monitoring Data



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 30 September 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss

Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Christine Mills Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Children in Care Council representatives
Alicia Blewitt La-Myar James
Dasiante Dean Tyrone Miller Coleman
Arron Gavin Sean Povey
Casey Gavin Shereen Rafferty
Kyron Hughes Shaideen Williamson

Employees
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Louise Haughton Social Worker
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Andrew Spragg Participation Officer
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)

No apologies for absence had been received.

2 Declarations of interest (if any)

No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the 
meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (1 July 2015)

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

With reference to Minute No. 4 (matters arising), the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, enquired 
as to the present position with the review of inter alia, the Children and Adolescent 
Mental Health Service (CAMHS). Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and 
Young People, reported that the review was still work in progress. Alison Hinds, 
Head of Looked After Children, reported that a report on this matter would be 
submitted to the meeting of the Board scheduled for 6 January 2016.

With reference to Minute No. 4.2, the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, reminded the Board that 
a report on outstanding matters would be submitted to all future meetings of the 
Board. 

5 "This is my friend"

The Board and representatives of the Children in Care Council conducted an 
exercise, “This is my friend” and reported back on the outcomes.

6 Priorities identified by the Corporate Parenting Board and the Children in Care 
Council

Casey Gavin identified, on behalf of the Children in care Council the following 
priorities for Looked After Children:

 Children in care having contact with siblings without supervision being 
provided;

 Preparing for independence;
 Out of City placements.

The Service Director, Children and Young People reported that a contact centre had 
been established and that the current contract was being reviewed. The Council was 
keen to facilitate contact between children in care and their siblings. Contact without 
supervision was dependent upon the ages of the children involved amongst other 
factors. With regard to preparing for independence, she advised that this was part of 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

the “New Belongings” project and undertook to circulate a copy of the latest iteration 
of the report to the Board. She explained that “New Belongings” was part of a 
Government initiative and that Wolverhampton had been selected as one of the pilot 
sites. An Action Plan to cover the next 12 months had been prepared and would be 
launched during Care Leavers week. With regard to Out of City placements she 
assured the Board and the representatives of the Children in Care Council that the 
Council was keen to reduce the number of Out of City placements and where no 
alternative existed to try to ensure that it was as close to Wolverhampton as possible. 
Circumstances did, however, sometimes dictate that there this type of placement 
was necessary and appropriate. She referred to a recent conference she had 
attended with three representatives of the Children in Care Council in connection 
with Looked After Children in Education. Cllr Stephen Simkins suggested that the 
“New Belongings” project be the topic of a future joint meeting between the Board 
and the Children in Care Council. Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer advised 
that the next joint meeting was scheduled for 30 March 2016.

Cllr Stephen Simkins enquired as to whether there was a role to play in schools to 
improve contact between children in care and siblings. The Corporate Parenting 
Officer, undertook to raise this issue at the next meeting with the Designated 
Teachers and to report back to a future meeting.

Resolved:
1. That the priorities identified by the Children in Care Council be noted;
2. That a copy of the latest iteration of the report on the “New Belongings” 
project be circulated to the Board;
3. That the “New Belongings“ project be the topic of a future joint meeting 
between the Board and the Children in Care Council;
4. That the Corporate Parenting Officer raise the issue of the role of schools in 
improving contact between children in care and siblings at the next meeting 
with the Designated Teachers and report back on the outcome to a future 
meeting of the Board. 

7 Feedback and arrangements for the next joint meeting

Resolved:
That the “New Belongings” project be the main topic for consideration at the 
next joint meeting scheduled for 30 March 2016.

8 Adoption Agency Interim Report

Louise Haughton, Senior Social Work Manager – Adoption, presented a report which 
detailed the work of the Wolverhampton City Council Adoption Service in the year 
April 2014 to April 2015. The report updated the Board in relation to adoption both 
nationally and locally and included legislative and practice changes and how these 
impacted on those affected by adoption in Wolverhampton.

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss referred to the Government target for the time taken with the 
adoption process and suggested that this should only be viewed as an aspiration 
with the best placement being paramount. The Senior Social Work Manager – 
Adoption acknowledged the point being made but commented that a balance needed 
to be stuck as when the correct placement had been identified it should be made to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 7

happen quickly. Cllr Peter O’Neill suggested that the Council’s good practice with 
adoption placements, in securing 85 during 2014/15, should be made known to other 
Councils.

Kyron Hughes enquired if one child in a family group was adopted whether contact 
with siblings was still encouraged. The Senior Social Work Manager – Adoption 
explained that contact would not normally cease for a variety of reasons. The law 
now provided for siblings to apply for a Contact Order enabling contact with the 
adopted sibling.

La-Myar James questioned why in certain circumstances only one child in a sibling 
group was adopted.  The Senior Social Work Manager – Adoption explained that this 
issue was considered during the care planning period and would depend on the 
needs of the individual children. Formal contact might reduce following adoption. She 
advised the Board that Adoption had very low rates of breakdown and offered greater 
stability to the child which could be better than familial contact. Social Workers would 
attempt to facilitate contact when appropriate.

Alicia Blewitt enquired whether the Council would provide support to adopted 
children in preparing for independence. The Senior Social Work Manager – Adoption 
advised that this support would normally be provided by the adoptive family.

Dasiante Dean asked why the numbers of successful adoptions had increased and 
whether the placements were of a high quality. The Senior Social Work Manager – 
Adoption explained that there were a lot of legacy cases which had now been dealt 
with and that the rate of placement had increased partially due to the high profile 
given nationally to adoption. She assured the Board that the quality of placements 
was subject to assessment by two Social Workers, a Manager and the Adoption 
Panel. She commented that there had been no breakdown in adoption relationships 
in the past three years which was a testimony in itself to the quality of the 
placements.

Tyrone Miller Coleman enquired whether adopted children had an allocated Social 
Worker. The Senior Social Work Manager Adoption advised that adopted children 
were not allocated a Social Worker but that adoption support was available.

Shereen Rafferty questioned why the amount of money allocated to adopted children 
was calculated and why it differed to that for Looked After Children. The Senior 
Social Work Manager Adoption advised that the Council did not receive financial 
support from the Council as this would be provided by the adoptive parents.

Cllr Stephen Simkins referred to the Adoption Reform Grant and asked how long this 
funding would be available and what plans were in place for when it was no longer 
available. He also questioned the resource implications associated with Regional 
Adoption Committees. The Senior Social Work Manager Adoption reported that the 
Adoption Reform Grant had ended in 2014/15 and as this had been known in 
advance the Council was prepared for this reduction in resources. She commented 
on the amount of work that had been undertaken during 2014/15 utilising this 
funding. The Head of Looked After Children reminded the Board that twelve 
additional Social Workers had been recruited with one allocated to the Adoption 
Service.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

Cllr Stephen Simkins questioned whether any thought had been given to 
amalgamating the Adoption and Looked After Children Services. The Head of 
Looked After Children reported that some work had already been undertaken in this 
area and that all Looked After Children with an Adoption Plan were now the 
responsibility of the Adoption Service. The Service Director, Children and Young 
People reported on the work of the Adoption Leadership Board which had raised the 
profile and priority of adoption within the region. She commented that a likely next 
step would be the regionalisation of adoption and that a bid had been submitted by 
West Midlands Councils to Government for funding. The Black Country was already 
an exemplar of good practice. Invitations were likely to be extended to Telford and 
Shropshire Councils to participate in regional work.

Cllr Peter O’Neill referred to paragraph 3.4.6 of the report insofar as it referred to the 
cost of providing a placement for one child being £27,000. The Service Director, 
Children and Young People explained that the figure had been set under the 
Adoption Reform agenda. The Senior Social Work Manager Adoption reported that 
this cost had calculated as the average cost. Cllr Peter O’Neill enquired as to 
whether there was a danger of the service being privatised. The Service Director, 
Children and Young People reported that this was not the case but that a wider pool 
of placements would be made available. The Senior Social Work Manager Adoption 
reminded the Board that Voluntary Adoption Agencies were voluntary organisations 
and operated on a not for profit basis.

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar referred to paragraph 3.4.4 of the report and the apparent 
reduction in the number of Asian or dual heritage background being placed for 
adoption. The Senior Social Work Manager Adoption responded that there was no 
explanation available for this and that it was a completely random occurrence. The 
Chair, Cllr Val Gibson commented that the situation was monitored and that no 
trends had been identified. Cllr Richard Whitehouse reminded the Board that when 
dealing with small numbers percentages could be very misleading. The Service 
Director, Children and Young People reminded the Board of the amount of 
benchmarking which was undertaken and that there were no concerns in relation to 
this issue.

Cllr Stephen Simkins enquired as to the checks and balances in place in relation to 
the use of voluntary adoption agencies. The Service Director, Children and Young 
People reminded the Board that she had offered re-assurances previously with 
regard to this issue and that all adoption agencies were registered with Ofsted and 
subject to the Council’s vetting process. The Head of Looked After Children 
confirmed that the vetting process was very vigorous.

Resolved:
1. That the Wolverhampton City Council Adoption Service Annual Report April 
2014 to April 2015 be received and noted;
2. That the thanks of the Board be extended to the Senior Social Work 
Manager Adoption for the report and her work over the reporting period;
3. That A Briefing Note be prepared and circulated in connection with the 
levelling of interagency placement fees.   

9 Performance Monitoring Data



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

The Service Director Children and Young People presented the Performance Report 
for September 2015 (data as at August 2015) and responded to a number of 
questions.

The Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, reported that permanent staff had now been recruited to 
nearly all Social Worker posts which had reduced the dependency on agency staff.

Cllr Peter O’Neill enquired whether there was a Governor responsible for Looked 
After Children on the Governing Bodies of schools and if the increase in the number 
of Academies would be prejudicial to the position. The Head of Looked After Children 
reported that the Council enjoyed a good working relationship with the Designated 
Teachers.

Cllr Rita Potter enquired whether care leavers continued to receive support from the 
Council. The Head of Looked After Children confirmed that support and advice was 
provided in respect of housing and education.

Casey Gavin extended an invitation to the Service Director, Children and Young 
People and the Head of Looked After Children to attend the next meeting of the 
Children in Care Council. The invitation was accepted.

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss invited the representatives of the Children in Care Council to 
provide feedback to the Board on their experience of attending this meeting. The 
Corporate Parenting Officer undertook to arrange for the minutes of the next Children 
in Care Council meeting to be presented to a future meeting of the Board.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted;
2. That the representatives of the Children in Care Council be thanked for their 
contributions to this meeting and for their attendance.   

10 Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained 
in paragraph 1 of the Act, namely information relating to any individual.

Part 2 – items not open to the public and press

11 Councillors visits to establishments

Resolved:
1. That the offer of the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, to visit Upper Pendeford Farm 
and to report back thereon to a future meeting be noted;
2. That the offer of Cllrs Peter O’Neill and Stephen Simkins to visit Merridale 
Street West and to report back thereon to a future meeting be noted.

12 Chair's Announcements



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

The Chair, Cllr Val Gibson reported that the Looked After Children iAwards ceremony 
would be held on 5 February 2016 and that invitations to attend would be issued 
shortly.

The Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, reminded the Board that the Foster Carer Long Service 
Awards evening would be held on 23 October 2015.


